[j] Represents adjustments to net revenues and cost of goods sold, inventory charges associated with product recalls, as well as accrual adjustments and

vendor claims.
[k] Represents the non-cash amortization of the inventory fair value adjustment recorded in connection with our acquisition of Waterworks.
[l] Represents a favorable legal settlement, net of related legal expenses.

16

 [a]

 [b]

[c]

[d]

 [e]

 [f]

 [g]

 [h]

 [i]

[j]

 [k]

[l]

 [c]

ASC 842 IMPACT OF ADOPTION
(In thousands)
(Unaudited)

We adopted Accounting Standards Update (“ASU”) 2016‑02, ASU 2018-10 and ASU 2018-11 (together, “ASC 842”), which pertain to accounting for
leases, on February 3, 2019, the first day of our first fiscal quarter of 2019, using a modified retrospective approach. Under this adoption method, the results
of prior comparative periods are revised with an adjustment to opening retained earnings of fiscal 2017.

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income

The following tables summarize the impact of adopting ASC 842 on our fiscal 2018 annual and quarterly condensed consolidated statements of income:

  Year Ended February 2, 2019
   As Reported   Adjustment  As Adjusted
Net revenues  $ 2,505,653  $  —  $ 2,505,653
Cost of goods sold   1,504,806   15,270  1,520,076

Gross profit   1,000,847   (15,270)   985,577
Selling, general and administrative expenses   711,617   12,224  723,841

Income from operations   289,230   (27,494)   261,736
Other expenses

Interest expense—net   75,074   (7,305)  67,769
Goodwill and tradename impairment   32,086   —   32,086
Loss on extinguishment of debt   917   —   917

Total other expenses   108,077   (7,305)  100,772
Income before income taxes   181,153   (20,189)   160,964

Income tax expense   30,514   (5,281)  25,233
Net income  $ 150,639  $ (14,908)  $ 135,731

Weighted-average shares used in computing basic net income per share   21,613,678   —   21,613,678
Basic net income per share  $ 6.97  $ (0.69)  $ 6.28
Weighted-average shares used in computing diluted net income per share   26,533,225   —   26,533,225
Diluted net income per share  $ 5.68  $ (0.56)  $ 5.12

  Three Months Ended May 5, 2018
   As Reported   Adjustment  As Adjusted
Net revenues  $ 557,406  $  —  $ 557,406
Cost of goods sold   345,371   2,702  348,073

Gross profit   212,035   (2,702)  209,333
Selling, general and administrative expenses   158,434   2,752  161,186

Income from operations   53,601   (5,454)  48,147
Interest expense—net   17,035   (1,937)  15,098

Income before income taxes   36,566   (3,517)  33,049
Income tax expense   8,507   (919)  7,588

Net income  $ 28,059  $ (2,598) $ 25,461
Weighted-average shares used in computing basic net income per share   21,545,025   —   21,545,025
Basic net income per share  $ 1.30  $ (0.12)  $ 1.18
Weighted-average shares used in computing diluted net income per share   25,230,228   —   25,230,228
Diluted net income per share  $ 1.11  $ (0.10)  $ 1.01

17

[a]

[b][c]

[d]

[e]

[a]

[b]

[d]

[e]

  Three Months Ended August 4, 2018
   As Reported   Adjustment  As Adjusted
Net revenues  $ 640,798  $  —  $ 640,798
Cost of goods sold   369,198   3,256  372,454

Gross profit   271,600   (3,256)  268,344
Selling, general and administrative expenses   186,225   296  186,521

Income from operations   85,375   (3,552)  81,823
Other expenses

Interest expense—net   17,480   (2,013)  15,467
Loss on extinguishment of debt   917   —   917

Total other expenses   18,397   (2,013)  16,384
Income before income taxes   66,978   (1,539)  65,439

Income tax expense   2,936   (403)  2,533
Net income  $ 64,042  $ (1,136) $ 62,906

Weighted-average shares used in computing basic net income per share   21,925,702   —   21,925,702
Basic net income per share  $ 2.92  $ (0.05)  $ 2.87
Weighted-average shares used in computing diluted net income per share   27,496,561   —   27,496,561
Diluted net income per share  $ 2.33  $ (0.04)  $ 2.29

  Three Months Ended November 3, 2018
   As Reported   Adjustment  As Adjusted
Net revenues  $ 636,558  $  —  $ 636,558
Cost of goods sold   382,047   4,490  386,537

Gross profit   254,511   (4,490)  250,021
Selling, general and administrative expenses   207,495   298  207,793

Income from operations   47,016   (4,788)  42,228
Interest expense—net   19,371   (1,676)  17,695

Income before income taxes   27,645   (3,112)  24,533
Income tax expense   5,234   (815)  4,419

Net income  $ 22,411  $ (2,297) $ 20,114
Weighted-average shares used in computing basic net income per share   22,082,141   —   22,082,141
Basic net income per share  $ 1.01  $ (0.10)  $ 0.91
Weighted-average shares used in computing diluted net income per share   27,703,319   —   27,703,319
Diluted net income per share  $ 0.81  $ (0.08)  $ 0.73

  Three Months Ended February 2, 2019
   As Reported   Adjustment  As Adjusted
Net revenues  $ 670,891  $  —  $ 670,891
Cost of goods sold   408,190   4,822  413,012

Gross profit   262,701   (4,822)  257,879
Selling, general and administrative expenses   159,463   8,878  168,341

Income from operations   103,238   (13,700)   89,538
Other expenses

Interest expense—net   21,188   (1,679)  19,509
Goodwill and tradename impairment   32,086   —   32,086

Total other expenses   53,274   (1,679)  51,595
Income before income taxes   49,964   (12,021)   37,943

Income tax expense   13,837   (3,144)  10,693
Net income  $ 36,127  $ (8,877) $ 27,250

Weighted-average shares used in computing basic net income per share   20,901,841   —   20,901,841
Basic net income per share  $ 1.73  $ (0.43)  $ 1.30
Weighted-average shares used in computing diluted net income per share   25,702,791   —   25,702,791
Diluted net income per share  $ 1.41  $ (0.35)  $ 1.06

[a] Represents the acceleration of lease costs primarily due to reclassification of certain leases from build-to-suit arrangements to finance lease right-of-
use assets upon adoption of ASC 842.

[b] The year ended February 2, 2019 and three months ended May 5, 2018 include lease costs of $1.2 million associated with a  location that were
previously accounted for under ASC 420—Exit or Disposal Cost Obligations guidance.

[c] The year ended February 2, 2019 and three months ended February 2, 2019 include an impairment of approximately $8.5 million related to an asset
held for sale under a sale-leaseback transaction.

[d] Represents a decrease in build-to-suit interest expense due to derecognition of build-to-suit arrangements upon adoption of ASC 842, partially offset
by an increase in interest expense related to finance lease right-of-use assets.

18

[a]

[b]

[d]

[e]

[a]

[b]

[d]

[e]

[a]

[b][c]

[d]

[e]

[e] Represents the tax impact of the income statement adjustments resulting from the adoption of ASC 842.

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

The following table summarizes the impact of adopting ASC 842 on certain line items of our fiscal 2018 condensed consolidated balance sheet:

  February 2, 2019
   As Reported   Adjustment  As Adjusted
Other current assets  $ 144,943  $ 21,274 $ 166,217
Property and equipment—net   863,562   89,395  952,957
Operating lease right-of-use assets   —   440,504  440,504
Other non-current assets   49,378   65,811  115,189
Accounts payable and accrued expenses   320,441   56  320,497
Operating lease liabilities   —   66,249  66,249
Deferred revenue, customer deposits and other current liabilities   253,942   8,109  262,051
Financing obligations under built-to-suit lease transactions   228,928   (228,928)   —
Non-current operating lease liabilities   —   437,557  437,557
Non-current finance lease liabilities   —   421,245  421,245
Other non-current obligations   104,088   (71,576)  32,512
Total stockholders’ deficit   (22,962)   (15,728)  (38,690)

[a] Includes the recognition of asset held for sale under a sale-leaseback transaction, partially offset by the reclassification of prepaid rent to operating
lease liabilities and other current liabilities (for finance leases).

[b] Represents (i) recognition of finance lease right-of-use assets, partially offset by (ii) derecognition of non-Company owned properties that were
capitalized under previously existing build-to-suit accounting policies, (iii) reclassification of construction in progress assets determined to be
landlord assets to other non-current assets and (iv) reclassification of initial direct costs related to operating leases to operating lease right-of-use